

15-1534

15-1534

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
JUN 20 2016
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. ___ - ___

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HOMER FLUTE, ROBERT SIMPSON, JR., THOMPSON
FLUTE, JR. DOROTHY WOOD, ON BEHALF OF
THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Petitioners,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE DEPARTMENT OF
THE INTERIOR, THE BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LARRY DERRYBERRY
DERRYBERRY & NAIFEH,
LLP
4800 N. Lincoln Blvd.
OKC, Oklahoma 73105
(405) 528-6569

DAVID F. ASKMAN
ASKMAN LAW FIRM, LLC
2533 West 32nd Ave
Denver, Colorado 80211
(720) 855-1533

JASON B. AAMODT,
KRYSTINA E. PHILLIPS,
DALLAS L.D. STRIMPLE
INDIAN &
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW
GROUP, PLLC
1723 E. 15th Street,
Suite 100
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74104
(918) 347-6169

June 20, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
B. Facts	5
C. Proceedings Below.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING PETITION.....	10
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH PROPER APPLICATION OF DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER CIRCUITS.	10
A. The Treaty of Little Arkansas, and subsequent appropriations in furtherance thereof, create trust responsibilities for the United States	12
B. The Tenth Circuit’s focus on Express Trust Language was inappropriate.....	14
II. DISMISSAL FOR SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY CONFLICTS WITH THE LAW OF THIS COURT, OTHER CIRCUITS AND THE TENTH CIRCUIT.	17

A. Sovereign Immunity Has Been Waived for the Petitioners’ Claim for an Accounting as Required by the 1994 Indian Trust Fund Management Reform Act and other Statutes.....	20
B. The Tenth Circuit Improperly Considered the United States’ failure to Account as “actions taken in the 1860s and 1870s.” ..	22
C. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with the Federal Circuit’s Interpretation of the Appropriations Acts.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

APPENDIX:

Court of Appeals Decision (Dec. 22, 2015).....	1a
Court of Appeals Order on Rehearing (Mar. 22, 2015).....	31a
District Court Order (Sept. 4, 2014)	33a
Petitioners' Class Action Complaint for Injunctive Relief (July 11, 2013).....	55a
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....	81a
1. Article 6 of the Treaty with the Cheyenne and Arapaho (1865) 14 Stat. 703	81a
2. An Act making Appropriations for the Current and Contingent Expenses of the Indian Department, and for fulfilling Treaty Stipulations with various Indian Tribes for the Year ending thirtieth June, eighteen hundred and sixty-seven, and for other Purposes 14 Stat. 255	82a
3. 5 U.S.C. § 702.....	83a
4. 25 U.S.C. § 4011(a).....	84a
5. 25 U.S.C. § 4044.....	84a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas v. United States</i> , 757 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. Department of the Interior</i> , 120 F. Supp. 3d 1190 (W.D. Okla. 2014)	17, 18
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	10, 18, 21, 23
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 392 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	3, 4
<i>Gilmore v. Weatherford</i> , 694 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Fletcher v. United States</i> , 730 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2013)	10, 14
<i>Muniz-Muniz v. U.S. Border Patrol</i> , 741 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Navajo Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 224 Ct. Cl. 171, 183, 624 F.2d 981 (1980)...	1, 2, 11
<i>Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Oklahoma v. Kempthorne</i> , 2008 WL 5205191 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 10, 2008) ..	18, 23, 24
<i>Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians v. Barlow</i> , 846 F.2d 474 (8th Cir. 1988)	21

<i>Seminole Nation of Oklahoma v. Salazar</i> , 2009 WL 919435 (E.D. Okla. Mar. 31, 2009).....	18
<i>Shoshone Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 364 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 1339).....	25
<i>Temple v. Cleve Her Many Horses</i> , 2016 WL 722151 (D.S.D. Feb. 19, 2016)..	17, 19, 21
<i>Tonkawa Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma v. Kempthorne</i> , 2009 WL 742896 (W.D. Okla. Mar. 17, 2009).....	18
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2313 (2011)	10
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	1, 2, 10, 11, 12, 15, 18
<i>United States v. Murdock Mach. & Eng'g Co. of Utah</i> , 81 F.3d 922 (10th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941)	17
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003)	11, 12, 14
<i>Villegas v. United States</i> , 963 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (E.D. Wash. 2013).....	18, 19
<i>Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska v. Babbitt</i> , 915 F. Supp. 157 (D.S.D. 1996).....	21

<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 1228 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	15, 16
--	--------

STATUTES AND RULES

Treaty with the Cheyenne and Arapaho (1865), 14 Stat. 703.....	2, 4, 7, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17
An Act making Appropriations for the Current and Contingent Expenses of the Indian Department, and for fulfilling Treaty Stipulations with various Indian Tribes for the Year ending thirtieth June, eighteen hundred and sixty-seven, and for other Purposes, 14 Stat. 255.....	3, 4, 5, 7, 14, 15, 16, 17
5 U.S.C. § 551.....	21
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	3, 9, 18, 19, 20, 22
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	20
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	20
25 U.S.C. § 4011.....	3
25 U.S.C. § 4041.....	4
25 U.S.C. § 4044.....	2, 3, 4, 23, 24
Pub. L. No. 102-154, 105 Stat. 990 (1991)	9
Pub. L. No. 102-381, 106 Stat. 1374 (1992)	9

Pub. L. No. 103-138, 107 Stat. 1379 (1993) 9

Pub. L. No. 103-332, 108 Stat. 2499 (1994) 9

Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321 (1996) 9

Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996) 9

Pub. L. No. 105-83, 111 Stat. 1543 (1997) 9

Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681 (1998) 9

Pub. L. No. 106-113, 113 Stat. 1501 (1999) 9

Pub. L. No. 106-291, 114 Stat. 922 (2000) 9

Pub. L. No. 107-63, 115 Stat. 414 (2001) 9

Pub. L. No. 108-7, 117 Stat. 11 (2003) 9

Pub. L. No. 108-108, 117 Stat. 1241 (2003) 9

Pub. L. No. 108-447, 118 Stat. 2809 (2004) 9

Pub. L. No. 109-54, 119 Stat. 499 (2005) 9

Pub. L. No. 110-161, 121 Stat. 1844 (2007) 9

Pub. L. No. 111-88, 123 Stat. 2904 (2009) 9, 24, 25

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

MISPLACED TRUST: THE BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS'
 MISMANAGEMENT OF THE INDIAN TRUST FUND,
 H.R. Rep. No. 102-499 at 5 (1992) 3, 4
